



ISSN (E): 2277-7695
ISSN (P): 2349-8242
NAAS Rating: 5.23
TPI 2022; 11(5): 1038-1041
© 2022 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 20-03-2022

Accepted: 29-04-2022

Chethan Kumar DA

M.Sc. Student, Department of
Agronomy, CoA, UAS, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

BG Koppalkar

Professor and Head, Department
of Agronomy, CoA, UAS,
Raichur, Karnataka, India

Ananda N

Scientist, AICRP on Linseed,
MARS, UAS, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Basavanappa MA

Chief Agronomist, ARS,
Siruguppa, UAS, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Vishwanatha S

Assistant Professor, Department
of Agronomy, CoA, UAS,
Raichur, Karnataka, India

K Narayana Rao

Professor and Head, Department
of Soil Science and Agriculture,
Chemistry, CoA, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Corresponding Author:

Chethan Kumar DA

M.Sc. Student, Department of
Agronomy, CoA, UAS, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Effect of zinc and boron nutrition on growth, yield and economics of linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.)

Chethan Kumar DA, BG Koppalkar, Ananda N, Basavanappa MA, Vishwanatha S and K Narayana Rao

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during *rabi*, 2020-21 at MARS, UAS, Raichur, to study the effect of zinc and boron nutrition on growth, yield and economics of linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.). The experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design with 10 treatments and replicated thrice. The results revealed that soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS recorded significantly higher plant height (44.41 cm), leaf area (40.42 cm² plant⁻¹) and dry matter production (9.51 g plant⁻¹) which has resulted in higher seed yield (998 kg ha⁻¹), straw yield (1852 kg ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 34617 ha⁻¹) and BC ratio (3.27).

Keywords: Linseed, zinc, boron, yield, BC ratio

Introduction

Linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) is a self-pollinated crop widely adapted to temperate climates of the world. It is an annual plant belongs to the genus *Linum* and the family *Linaceae*. Linseed is more important than other oilseeds because of its many uses and unique features. This crop's ability to withstand biotic and abiotic stresses is a key feature. In India, linseed is cultivated in about 183 thousand ha with the contribution of 111 thousand tonnes to the annual oilseed production of the country with the productivity of 605 kg ha⁻¹ (Anon., 2020) [2]. In Karnataka, it is grown over an area of 26.00 thousand ha with a production of 25.27 thousand tonnes and productivity of 972.00 kg ha⁻¹ (Anon., 2020) [2]. It is primarily grown for the seeds, which are used to extract oil, as well as the fibre, which is used to make linen. The oil content of the seed varies from 33 to 47 per cent depending on the linseed crop accessions. One of the limiting factors for low yield was found to be imbalance and indiscriminate use of fertilizers and emergence of micronutrient deficiencies. Micro-nutrients are defined substances that are crucial for crop growth and development. In the absence of micronutrients, plant shows physiological disorders which eventually lead to low crop yield and fair quality.

Among the micronutrients zinc is an important micronutrient that is mostly absorbed as Zn⁺⁺. Zinc is also necessary for the generation of biomass (Cakmak, 2008) [3]. Zinc is essential for the action of many types of enzymes (dehydrogenases, RNA and DNA polymerases), carbohydrate metabolism, and protein synthesis in oilseed crops

Boron is essential for sugar transport, cell wall formation and maintenance, membrane integrity, RNA, Indole Acetic Acid (IAA) and plant metabolism, among other metabolic processes. Boron has a synergistic effect on N uptake, which is directly linked with amino acids, RNA, and protein synthesis and chlorophyll content. Boron is essential for cell division, as well as the production of capsules and seeds (Vitosh *et al.*, 1997) [11]. Keeping these points in view, an experiment was conducted to study the influence of zinc and boron nutrition on growth, yield and economics of linseed.

Materials and Methods

A field experiment was conducted during *rabi* season of 2020-21 at Main Agricultural Research Station farm, Raichur. The centre is situated between 16° 12' N latitude and 77° 20' E longitude with an altitude of 389 meters above the mean sea level and is located in North Eastern Dry Zone of Karnataka. The experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design with 10 treatments *viz.*, control, soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹, foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS, soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ +

foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS, soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹, foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS, soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ + foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS, foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS, soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹, soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS along with RDF (40:20:20 NPK ha⁻¹) common to all the treatments and replicated thrice. Foliar spray of zinc and boron were sprayed in the form of zinc sulphate and borax @ 0.5 per cent and 0.3 per cent, respectively at 45 DAS according to the treatment details. The soil of the experimental site was deep black cotton soil and is clay loamy in texture with pH of 8.20, organic carbon of 0.53 per cent and electrical conductivity of 0.34 dS m⁻¹. The available N, P₂O₅ and K₂O were 225, 33 and 241 kg ha⁻¹, respectively.

The experimental data obtained were subjected to statistical analysis adopting Fisher's method of analysis of variance as outlined by Gomez and Gomez (1984) [5]. The level of significance used in "F" test was given at 5 per cent. Critical difference (CD) values are given in the table at 5 per cent level of significance, wherever the "F" test was significant at 5 per cent level.

Results and Discussion

Effect on growth parameters of linseed

In the present study, soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS recorded significantly higher plant height (44.41 cm), leaf area (40.42 cm² plant⁻¹) and dry matter production (9.51 g plant⁻¹) as compared to rest of the treatments (Table 1.) This might be due to zinc and boron application, where zinc tends to increase the auxin biosynthesis, IAA production which helps in promoting plant growth whereas boron is involved in metabolism of carbohydrates, development of cell wall, translocation and metabolism of RNA, elongation of roots and differentiation of tissues in plants which helps in increasing the plant height. It is due to higher mineral nutrient availability which is the cause for higher source activity coupled with larger leaf area and as a result there was enhanced supply of photosynthates to growth and development of plant leading to higher dry matter production. Results reported by Gokhale *et al.* (2008) [4], Malik *et al.* (2008) [8], Raghavendra *et al.* (2020) [10] and Ahmad *et al.*

(2021) [11] are in close conformity with these findings.

Effect on yield and yield parameters of linseed

Significantly higher number of capsules per plant (43.05), seeds per capsule (8.07), seed yield (998 kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (1852 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded in the treatment where soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS was applied over all other treatments. This might be due to application of zinc and boron at proper stages and in balanced proportion helps in increasing all the yield attributes of linseed which finally contributes to higher grain yield and straw yield as a result of activation of some physiological processes like stomata regulation, chlorophyll formation and enzyme activation. Zinc is well known for its role as enzyme activator and helps in biosynthesis of auxin hormone in various metabolic activities, carbohydrate synthesis and cell elongation. Boron application enhanced the pollen tube germination, fertilization, increased root growth and protein synthesis. The results are in close conformity with the findings of Guggari *et al.* (1995) [6] and Khan *et al.* (2010) [7].

Economics

Soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS recorded significantly higher gross returns (Rs. 49900 ha⁻¹) as compared to all other treatments.

Significantly higher net returns (Rs. 34617 ha⁻¹) was recorded with soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS as compared to all other treatments and was found on par with foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS (Rs. 29629 ha⁻¹) and soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ (Rs. 29597 ha⁻¹).

The data revealed that significantly higher BC ratio was recorded with soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS (3.27) (Table 3) and it was found on par with foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS (3.11), soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ (3.02) and soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ + foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS (2.99). The increase in net returns, B: C can be attributed to higher yield of linseed per hectare. These results are in harmony with the findings of Yadav *et al.* (2009) [12] and Raghav *et al.* (2016) [9].

Table 1: Effect of zinc and boron nutrition on growth parameters of linseed at 60 DAS

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Leaf area (cm ² plant ⁻¹)	Dry matter production (g plant ⁻¹)
T ₁ : Control	29.07	26.71	5.19
T ₂ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹	34.41	31.25	6.62
T ₃ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	34.21	30.97	6.28
T ₄ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	39.07	35.74	7.68
T ₅ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	34.32	31.15	6.45
T ₆ : Foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	34.37	31.19	6.51
T ₇ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	39.14	35.77	7.78
T ₈ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	39.38	35.94	7.97
T ₉ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	39.41	35.97	8.04
T ₁₀ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	44.41	40.42	9.51
S.Em.±	1.63	1.41	0.29
C.D. at 5%	4.85	4.18	0.87

Table 2: Effect of zinc and boron nutrition on yield parameters of linseed

Treatments	Number of capsules per plant	Number of seeds per capsule	Seed yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
T ₁ : Control	30.30	6.21	680	1380
T ₂ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹	34.21	7.04	782	1548
T ₃ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	31.61	6.80	752	1441
T ₄ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	35.51	7.80	838	1625
T ₅ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	31.88	7.00	765	1482
T ₆ : Foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	32.96	7.02	767	1485
T ₇ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	36.22	7.82	841	1610
T ₈ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	37.47	7.86	873	1678
T ₉ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	39.16	7.89	885	1700
T ₁₀ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	43.05	8.71	998	1852
S.Em.±	1.25	0.26	34	48
C.D. at 5%	3.71	0.78	100	142

Table 3: Effect of zinc and boron nutrition on economics of linseed cultivation

Treatments	Gross returns (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	Net returns (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	B:C
T ₁ : Control	34000	20618	2.54
T ₂ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹	39094	24587	2.69
T ₃ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	37591	23697	2.71
T ₄ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent at 45 DAS	41910	26891	2.79
T ₅ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	38256	24742	2.83
T ₆ : Foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	38356	24442	2.76
T ₇ : Soil application of Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ + foliar application of Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	42060	28014	2.99
T ₈ : Foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	43655	29629	3.11
T ₉ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹	44236	29597	3.02
T ₁₀ : Soil application of ZnSO ₄ @ 25 kg ha ⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha ⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO ₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS	49900	34617	3.27
S.Em.±	1743	1743	0.13
C.D. at 5%	5178	5178	0.37

Conclusion

The experimental results indicated that there were marked variations in the productivity of linseed owing to varied micronutrient application methods. Soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS recorded higher growth and yield components. Economic analysis also revealed that higher gross returns, net returns and BC ratio was obtained with soil application of ZnSO₄ @ 25 kg ha⁻¹ + Borax @ 1.5 kg ha⁻¹ and foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5 per cent + Borax @ 0.3 per cent at 45 DAS.

References

- Ahmad S, Sattar A, Muhammad I, Nawaz A, Yasir TA, Hussain M, *et al.* Combined foliage application of zinc and boron improves achene yield, oil quality and net returns in sunflower hybrids under an arid climate. *Turk. J. Field Crops.* 2021;26(1):18-24.
- Anonymous. Annual Replication, AICRP on Oilseeds-Safflower and Linseed, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, India, 2020, pp. 44-46.
- Cakmak I. Enrichment of cereal grains with zinc: agronomic or genetic biofortification. *Plant Soil.* 2008;302:1-17.
- Gokhale DN, Wadhvane SV, Kalegore NK, Khalge ML, Shaikh FG. Response of linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) varieties to row spacing and phosphorus level under irrigated condition. *J Oilseeds Res.* 2008;25(1):94-95.
- Gomez KA, Gomez AA. *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research*, 2nd Edition. A Wiley Inter-Science Publications, New York (USA), 1984.
- Guggari AK, Chandranath HT, Manjappa K, Prasad VB, Desai BK. Response of niger to application of macro and micronutrients in combination with FYM. *J Oilseeds Res.* 1995;11(1):120-121.
- Khan MB, Farooq M, Hussain M, Shabir G. Foliar application of micronutrients improves the wheat yield and net economic return. *Int. J Agric. Biol.* 2010;12:953-956.
- Malik YP, Hussain K, Alam K. Impact of spacings and fertilizer application on linseed and infestation of bud fly (*Dasyneura lini*). *J Oilseeds Res.* 2008;25(1):106-107.
- Raghav DK, Singh RK, Saaha PB. Effect of sulphur and boron application on uptake and yield of linseed under rainfed conditions. *Int. Quart. J Environ. Sci.* 2016;9(1):737-741.

10. Raghavendra Bellakki MA, Shreenivas BV, Rao S. Effect of soil and foliar application of zinc and iron on yield and economics of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.) under irrigation. Int. J Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci. 2020;9(1):928-937.
11. Vitosh ML, Wameke DD, Lucas RE. Boron. Mishigan State University Extension Soil and Management Fertilizer, 1997. Available on the [http://www. Msue.msu. EDV](http://www.Msue.msu.EDV).
12. Yadav RA, Tripathi AK, Yadav AK. Effect of micronutrients in combination with organic manures on production and net returns of sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.). Ann. Agric. Res. 2009;30(1-2):53-58.